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REVENUE
(In millions)

NET CASH PROVIDED BY
OPERATING ACTIVITIES

(In millions)

DILUTED EPS

(In thousands, except per share data, days sales outstanding and headcount) FY ‘00 FY ‘01 FY ‘02
INCOME STATEMENT

Revenue $399,164 $487,260 $518,698 
Operating income $ 51,510 $ 67,040 $ 64,339 
Net income $ 30,468 $ 36,246 $ 40,346 
Diluted EPS $    1.42 $   1.61 $     1.73

BALANCE SHEET

Cash, cash equivalents and marketable securities $ 38,334 $115,340 $ 95,125 
Total assets $256,903 $347,715 $352,090 
Total liabilities $ 47,970 $ 46,301 $ 49,961 
Total shareholders’ equity $208,933 $301,414 $302,129 
Working capital $127,812 $214,466 $185,962 

SELECTED ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Net cash provided by operating activities $4,796 $38,381 $58,364
Days sales outstanding (DSO) 107 100 90
Headcount at September 30 4,205 4,825 5,188

FY ‘00 FY ‘01 FY ‘02 FY ‘00 FY ‘01 FY ‘02 FY ‘00 FY ‘01 FY ‘02
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This has been our mission for more than 25 years. In pursuit of this mission, MAXIMUS has built a reputation
for innovation and excellence, emerging as the premier brand name in state and local government services. 

MAXIMUS employs more than 5,300 people in 245 offices around the world. We serve more than 
4,000 government entities in all 50 states. In 2002, to better serve our customers, we organized the 
company into four operating segments: Consulting, Health Services, Human Services and Systems. 

We win contracts and secure new business by responding to highly complex Requests for Proposals
(RFPs). To manage and improve that process, we have driven company-wide cultural change that is keenly
focused on marketing and pre-marketing efforts. In tandem, we launched a new Proposal Operations
Center, a world-class facility that consolidates our expertise and marketing capabilities in a centralized
location. Our acquisitions and infrastructure investments have provided new and specialized capabilities
that our clients value highly. 

We’re prepared for a strong future. But we haven’t lost sight of our original mission—“Helping
Government Serve the People®.” It means finding ways to help states control costs and uncover new
sources of funding. It means finding ways to move welfare recipients into productive jobs, to provide
optimal health care coverage for low income families and to improve child care services. It means helping
states manage their judicial systems, their financial enterprise resource planning (ERP) systems, their
emergency crews and transportation fleets, their security technology and their budgets. As state and
local governments face increased demand for services while budgets are challenged, our services—and
expertise—have never been more important or more necessary to keep critical services in place and
manage government services more efficiently. 

We have one mission: 
Helping Government Serve the People®.

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS
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As all investors must appreciate, fiscal
year 2002 was challenging. Both the 
private and public sectors faced a world
significantly changed by the events 
of September 11, 2001. The federal 
government, as well as state and local
governments, was impacted by a difficult
macroeconomic environment, character-
ized by significant drops in tax revenues
and subsequent rising budget deficits.
At the state government level, the
November 2002 elections resulted in the
largest political turnover in recent history,
with 36 gubernatorial elections taking
place and 24 new governors taking office.
MAXIMUS launched extensive efforts
prior to the elections to meet with the
leading candidates. 

Although MAXIMUS is well diversified
within government and enjoys many
long-established agency relationships,
we were also affected by the overall 
economic downturn. However, our
unmatched qualifications in certain areas
of government operations and our repu-
tation for quality performance built over
27 years contributed significantly to our
ability to keep our existing business base
intact, win contracts in new areas and
even realize 7% revenue growth over
last year. Although we were pleased to
see growth during these tumultuous
times, the results fell below our expecta-
tions for the year. 

During 2002, we worked to strengthen
our operational infrastructure in order to
support our growth towards becoming a
much larger company. We made significant
progress as we launched our new Proposal
Operations Center and our Center for

Employee Development, upgraded our
internal marketing and financial systems,
and completed key acquisitions. We fortified
our financial position, engaged in an active
stock repurchase program, strengthened
the management team with the addition of
Richard Montoni as Chief Financial Officer
and David Johnson as Chief Operating
Officer, and made strategic investments
in key growth areas, including web-based
software platforms that will facilitate our
expansion into new markets. 

MAXIMUS continues to be recognized
for our achievements. For the fourth con-
secutive year, MAXIMUS was selected as one
of the top 100 ”Hot Growth Companies”
by BusinessWeek magazine, a ranking
based on sales and earnings growth and
average return on capital. MAXIMUS 
was again selected by Forbes magazine as
one of the “200 Best Small Companies”
in America.

FISCAL YEAR 2002 FINANCIAL RESULTS

The financial results for fiscal year 2002 (year

ended September 30) reflect the impact

of the overall economic climate. Revenue

for the year increased 7% to $518.7 million,

compared to $487.3 million for 2001, and

net income rose to $40.3 million or $1.73

per diluted share, versus $36.2 million, 

or $1.61 per diluted share for 2001. Prior

to the cumulative effect of the SAB 101

accounting change, earnings per diluted

share were $1.78 for fiscal 2001. Also in

fiscal 2002, the company adopted FAS

Nos. 141 and 142, which eliminated certain

amortization expenses reflected in prior

years. We maintained sound operating

margins of 12.4% for the year, even 

as we increased spending on infrastruc-

ture investments. 
The company remains in a strong

financial position, and we closed the year
with a healthy balance sheet, no long-
term debt, and cash, cash equivalents
and marketable securities of $95.1 mil-
lion. For the year, cash from operations
totaled $58.4 million versus $38.4 million
in 2001, and free cash flow reached
$45.5 million compared to $27.2 million
in 2001. Our cash flows have benefited
from improved cash and collections 
policies and a keen focus on managing
receivables. In terms of measuring the
quality of earnings, our cash from opera-
tions was significantly greater than our
net income.

During 2002, the MAXIMUS Board 
of Directors authorized an aggressive
stock repurchase program. By year-end,
we purchased over 1.8 million shares 
of common stock for approximately
$50.8 million, demonstrating our firm
belief in the company’s bright future. 

2002 KEY CONTRACT WINS AND

INFRASTRUCTURE INVESTMENTS

The key to our growth is keeping our

business base stable and, at the same

time, adding to that base. We realized

significant contract wins in 2002 totaling

$527.3 million, which contributed to the

strength of our base. Our backlog at fiscal

year-end totaled $598 million; 70% of

forecasted 2003 revenue is already in

backlog. Our marketing pipeline is healthy

with marketing opportunities totaling

$899 million, up $100 million over 2001.

We believe our infrastructure investments

and focus on pre-marketing have directly

impacted the improvement in backlog and

pipeline opportunities, and we remain opti-

mistic that we will see benefits in the form

of new contract wins moving into 2003.

We secured notable contract wins across
all of our business segments with: 
• Revenue maximization services wins in

Indiana, Kansas and New Jersey, and
several California counties including
Orange, Riverside, San Diego,
Sacramento and San Bernardino;

• Key wins in our Consulting group 
in helping states manage their child
welfare programs, which is a highly
visible area for government;

• Early entrance into security smart card
solutions, particularly with contract
wins at the Treasury Department and
New York City Federal Buildings;

• Key re-bid wins in our Human Services
group in Wisconsin and in Orange
County. And in December, we were
awarded a $6.6 million, five-year con-
tract extension to operate a full-service
child support program in the 28th district
of Tennessee;

• Many important wins in our Systems

business, including vehicle maintenance,

facility management, statewide ERP

solutions, statewide court system

implementations and education 

systems for school districts;

• A $6.7 million contract extension

awarded by Maryland’s Department 

of Human Resources to continue to 

provide child support enforcement

services in Baltimore and Queen Anne’s

County; and

• An important re-bid win of a $59.7 mil-
lion contract to continue to operate the
New York Medicaid Choice project
through June 2004. 

During 2002, we also increased the
level of investment to deliver a more
scalable business model and better-
defined business processes, with special
focus on marketing and pre-marketing
efforts. Through this process, we are
increasing our ability to leverage market-
ing intelligence via business consultants,
and we are also upgrading internal
pipeline tracking systems and sales man-
agement tools. We are increasing our
focus on identifying opportunities early
and developing strategies and creating
customized solutions to meet the evolv-
ing needs of our customers, an approach
we believe will enhance and broaden our
market presence. MAXIMUS has tradi-
tionally been more reactive to the gov-
ernment market, rather than proactive.
We are more proactive now than ever
before, aggressively pursuing new oppor-
tunities and broadening the scope of our
service portfolio.

Key investment accomplishments include: 
• Supplementing our operations with the

addition of key managers throughout
the front lines of the organization as we
continue to break ground in new areas
and broaden our current portfolio;

• Upgrading our internal RFP sales 
management systems to facilitate 
the sales process and track existing
account activities; 

• Completing key acquisitions to broaden

our geographic reach in workforce services

and to solidify our position in providing

software solutions to public sector

transit agencies, utility companies and

commercial transportation firms; 
• Implementing new training and educa-

tion procedures across the organization,
an important step as we improve our
overall processes in an effort to help
prevent significant issues with future
projects; and 

• Bringing a new, centralized proposal
center online to increase our sophisti-
cation as we respond and track RFPs.
As a result, MAXIMUS has been far
more aggressive in early marketing
efforts in identifying and pursuing new
RFP opportunities. We’ve raised the bar
on the overall quality of our proposals
as we seek to expand into areas that
are complementary to our existing 
core competencies. 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

For corporations throughout the United
States, 2002 will be remembered as a year
of corporate reform. However, long before
the passage of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act,
MAXIMUS was committed to a high
standard of corporate governance. We
have always had a separation between
the roles of Chairman of the Board 
and the Chief Executive Officer, and 
have always placed a high priority on
corporate ethics. 

We take the issue of setting and
maintaining the highest corporate ethical
standards very seriously, and through 
our efforts in this area, we have amply
demonstrated that commitment. MAXIMUS
has a long-standing ethics program that

DAVID V. MASTRAN President, Chief Executive Officer and DirectorTo Our Shareholders
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has been in place for several years,
including a Chief Compliance Officer
and an internal audit function. At year
end, we had four independent board
members, and we are reviewing additional
candidates to provide a majority of out-
side directors in response to new federal
regulations and Securities and Exchange
Commission guidelines.

In 2002, we mourned the loss of
Jesse Brown, former Secretary of the
Department of Veterans Affairs and a
MAXIMUS board member. Jesse was 
a very dear friend with over five years 
of dedicated service to MAXIMUS. He
retired from the board in March 2002
due to an illness from which he never
recovered. We appreciate the knowledge,
experience and commitment he provided
to MAXIMUS during his tenure. He will 
be missed. 

In 2002, we welcomed two new out-
side directors to our board: Marilyn R.
Seymann, founder, President and Chief
Executive Officer of M One, Inc., a closely
held management and information sys-
tems consulting firm; and John J. Haley,
President and Chief Executive Officer of
Watson Wyatt & Company, an interna-
tional human resources benefits consult-
ing firm headquartered in Washington,
D.C. and listed on the New York Stock
Exchange. Both have much to contribute
to MAXIMUS.

We significantly enhanced the depth
of senior management in 2002 with two
key appointments. In March 2002, Richard
Montoni joined the company as Chief
Financial Officer. With more than 26 years
of financial and audit experience, Rich

brings a unique insight and understanding
of the government and technology sectors
and a significant background in mergers
and acquisitions to MAXIMUS. 

At the end of our fiscal year, David
Johnson joined MAXIMUS as Chief
Operating Officer. David will report 
directly to me, as will Thomas Grissen and
Lynn Davenport, the Presidents of our
strategic business units. David brings
more than 23 years of government 
consulting experience to the company’s
executive management team, including
more than 19 years of experience as a
Partner and Managing Director at Deloitte
Consulting. Most recently, he was responsi-
ble for the Federal Government practice at
Deloitte. David’s leadership and qualifica-
tions are proving to be a significant asset
for MAXIMUS. 

THE ROAD AHEAD

While the continuing impact of lower state
tax revenue and the mid-term elections
may somewhat temper our growth during
the first half of 2003, we believe that our
plan for growth is achievable given con-
tracts in hand and the quality of our 
marketing pipeline. 

We are known to the new state
administrations entering office. We have
a specific program to help these new
administrations address their budget crises.
The insights we gained in our meetings with
the candidates gave us a clear picture of the
new administrations’ focus and attention
and, more importantly, a head start in
developing detailed strategies and solutions
as they transition in and implement ini-
tiatives. Based on these insights, we believe

the new administrations are more likely 
to be receptive to engaging MAXIMUS 
to deliver value-added solutions that
increase productivity and reduce costs.

At the federal level, President Bush 
is requiring a fresh look at outsourcing
across all the major departments. We
believe this will help set the tone for
more outsourcing in the state market
as well. In addition, the new Department
of Homeland Security may create contract
opportunities for MAXIMUS. 

IN CONCLUSION

We believe that MAXIMUS is stronger now
than at any time in our history. We are
resilient and have many products and
services to offer government. Governments
at all levels need help, and they are
increasingly relying on the private sector
for that help. With our mission, “Helping
Government Serve the People®,” we are
confident they will increasingly be turning
to us. We thank you for your continued
support, and we look forward to com-
municating our progress to you as the
year goes on.

Sincerely,

David V. Mastran
President, Chief Executive Officer 
and Director

Letter to shareholders continued

Seated left to right: David Mastran, President, Chief Executive Officer and Director; David Johnson, Chief Operating Officer
Standing left to right: Thomas Grissen, President and General Manager, Human Services and Systems Strategic Business Unit and Director; 
Richard Montoni, Chief Financial Officer; Lynn Davenport, President and General Manager, Health Services and Consulting Strategic Business Unit and Director
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DAVID MASTRAN 
President, Chief Executive
Officer and Director

Dr. Mastran has served as
President, Chief Executive
Officer and a director since
he founded MAXIMUS in
1975. Dr. Mastran received
his Sc.D. in Operations
Research from George
Washington University in
1973, his M.S. in Industrial
Engineering from Stanford
University in 1966 and his
B.S. from the United States
Military Academy at West
Point in 1965. 

DAVID JOHNSON

Chief Operating Officer

Mr. Johnson came to 
MAXIMUS as Chief
Operating Officer in
October 2002. Prior to
joining MAXIMUS, he was 
a Partner and Managing
Director with Deloitte
Consulting for 19 years
where his primary focus
was in serving government
clients in the U.S. federal,
state and local markets
with an emphasis on infor-
mation technology and
operations improvement.
Prior to Deloitte, Mr. Johnson
was with Nolan, Norton &
Company and ADP in
management consulting
roles. He received a B.S.
from Bentley College. 

THOMAS GRISSEN
President and General
Manager, Human Services
and Systems Strategic
Business Unit and Director

Mr. Grissen has served as
General Manager of the
Human Services and Systems
Strategic Business Unit since
October of 2001. Previously,
he held the position of Chief
Operating Officer and
President of Government
Operations. Mr. Grissen
has been a director since
1999. Mr. Grissen has held
senior management posi-
tions with TRW, BDM
International and Unisys.
He received his M.B.A.
from Michigan State
University and his B.A.
from Central Michigan. 

RICHARD MONTONI

Chief Financial Officer 

Mr. Montoni has been
Chief Financial Officer 
and Treasurer since 
March 2002. Mr. Montoni
previously held the position 
of Chief Financial Officer
for Managed Storage
International and for
CIBER. Before joining
CIBER, he was an audit
partner with KPMG where
he worked for nearly 
20 years. Mr. Montoni holds
an M.S. in Accounting from
Northeastern University
and a B.S. from 
Boston University.

LYNN DAVENPORT
President and General
Manager, Health Services
and Consulting Strategic
Business Unit and Director

Mr. Davenport has served
as General Manager of the
Health and Consulting
Strategic Business Unit since
October 2001. Previously,
he served as President of
Consulting Services as well
as the Human Services
group. Mr. Davenport has
been a director since 1994.
He has over 25 years of
health and human services
experience. Prior to 
MAXIMUS, he was a Partner
at Deloitte & Touche. He
received his M.P.A. in public
administration from New
York University and his B.A.
from Hartwick College.

SENIOR MANAGEMENT



Since the company’s inception, the process of winning new contracts
with government has been a crucial element of our business. MAXIMUS
has earned a reputation for developing strong responses to government
RFPs. Given new budget constraints that face many states, we have
identified a strategic need to become even more proactive in generat-
ing new business. That means anticipating the needs of various
governments, understanding the challenges they face and crafting
solutions tailored to those specific needs. 

In addition, MAXIMUS has evolved into a $500 million company
with contracts in all 50 states. With growth came a need to centralize
information, promote information-sharing across the company and
consolidate key functions associated with responding to RFPs. In 
late 2001, we began the process of creating a centralized Proposal
Operations Center and establishing new, more comprehensive and
efficient processes for generating major proposals. In March 2002, the
center opened its doors. 

The new center provides access to proposal specialists, dedicated
work rooms, online databases and centralized knowledge. With 
dedicated proposal managers and coordinators on staff, we’re able
to efficiently and effectively develop large and complex proposals and
provide exceptional support to our field staff on smaller projects. The
entire complex consists of a world-class Proposal Operations Center,
with fully equipped, high-tech “war rooms” specifically designed for
our industry; a Knowledge Center with databases of crucial information;
and Document Services, our publications team. 

Managed by teams of professionals and integrating the knowledge
of field personnel, the process is smoother, smarter and more efficient.
We’re able to generate proposals ranging from 200 to 500 pages in
three to six weeks. More importantly, we’re able to tap into all our
resources to create more comprehensive solutions, pulling field staff
together for intensive, on-site work sessions. It enables us to craft
solutions to our clients’ problems before the writing process begins,
significantly enhancing the quality of the proposals we issue. 

In the process, we’ve become more customer-focused. We spend
more time than ever anticipating the needs of prospective client
agencies. As an example, prior to the 2002 elections, we met with
16 of the 24 incoming governors to talk with them about their 
priorities and gain a substantive understanding of their needs before
new programs even reach the RFP stage. Our proposals reflect that
same customer focus. We’ve reorganized for success—and we expect
the investment to yield strong results.

We’ve stepped up our
focus on marketing and
launched a centralized
Proposal Operations Center
for major contracts.

6 MAXIMUS
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The Consulting group, which contributed
27% to our overall revenue in 2002,
provides a vast array of services to govern-
ment agencies on a consulting basis. 

We expect growth in a number of
key areas. Our Revenue Services division
helps state and local governments
uncover alternate funding sources and
maximize federal funding for existing pro-
grams. With Revenue Services contracts
in 20 states and additional contracts in
the pipeline, MAXIMUS is the dominant
player in this industry. Our Cost Services
division, which currently has 2,000 cost
accounting contracts in place, comple-
ments the Revenue Services division in
this era of budget tightening. 

In the Child Welfare area, we work
with states to help ensure continued
funding for state-based Child Welfare
programs, a large portion of which comes
from federal sources and is subject to

periodic review. MAXIMUS has devel-
oped an expertise in helping states
undertake these periodic reviews and
improve their programs to ensure contin-
ued federal funding. Similarly, in the area
of school-based reimbursements, we are
currently under contract to 1,400 school
districts around the country to help them
fund services for learning disabled and
medically disabled students. 

In Technology Support, we provide a
variety of services, including projects that
help states comply with federal procure-
ment and regulatory requirements. In
many cases, continued federal funding
depends on these services. Over time,
these systems-related projects have resulted
in $5 billion in systems awards from the
federal government. 

Within Management Studies, we have
historically provided management consulting
services at the local, district and precinct

level. In 2002, we expanded into projects
at the state level. As an example, MAXIMUS
was awarded a prestigious contract to
evaluate Louisiana’s Department of Social
Services by Louisiana’s SECURE Commission. 

Investments in technology put 
MAXIMUS in a leadership position in 
several highly specialized areas. Within 
our Asset Management division, we use
a sophisticated, state-of-the-art inventory
process involving hand-held computers
and bar-coded information that’s used 
in thousands of school districts and 
state governments. 

In addition, our Education division
has developed a world-class student
information system, SchoolMAX™, for 
K-12 school districts. SchoolMAX™ is now 
in place in more than 100 school districts,
and we expect significant growth in this
area in the year ahead. 

Consulting Health Services

Government agencies provide health
care benefits to millions of Americans 
eligible to receive services through such
programs as Medicare, Medicaid and
Children’s Health Insurance Programs
(CHIPs). Increasingly, state and local 
governments are seeking outside help 
to manage the administrative functions
associated with these large, complicated
programs. MAXIMUS has become one of
the most experienced providers of these
outsourced health care management
services with more than 40 contracts 
in 25 states. 

In the area of health care management,

our Medicaid and CHIP call centers handle

nearly six million calls a year. We collect

$13 million in CHIP premium payments

and distribute six million copies of program

materials a year to inform families about

Medicaid preventive services for their

children. And over the past six years,

through model Medicaid enrollment 

programs, we have enrolled 15 million

Medicaid recipients in managed care 

programs, more than any other Medicaid

enrollment company. 

The Health Services team is central to

our operations, generating 30% of our

annual revenue. In 2002, we were focused

on building incremental business within

the Health Services division and expanding

into areas that complement our existing

services. Through our experience in and

knowledge of the health care field, we

have identified and created innovative

new programs. For example, nearly half

of the American public finds it hard to

understand information written above an

eighth grade level. Through our Center

for Health Literacy and Communication

Technologies, we design and write printed

materials and manage web sites that help

explain complex health care programs 

in language that people can understand. 

We also operate the MAXIMUS Center

for Health Dispute Resolution (CHDR),

which is the nation’s leading independent

medical reviewer of disputed health insur-

ance claims. A critical safeguard for members

of managed care plans is the right to appeal

health care decisions. CHDR serves more

than 25 states in the role of reviewing

appeals made by health plan enrollees.

Through CHDR, we have conducted more

than 135,000 independent health care

service reviews—all part of an effort to

improve health care services and reduce

health care costs. MAXIMUS has also been

granted full accreditation as an external

review organization by the American

Accreditation on Healthcare Commission.
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CALIFORNIA HEALTH CARE OPTIONS

How do you transition millions of Medicaid recipients—who speak
scores of different languages, have a diverse array of medical needs
and live in different communities around the state—into managed
health care plans that provide the services they need? Faced with the
largest and most diverse population in the United States, California
was confronting that question in the early 1990s when it led the
nation in transitioning recipients into managed care programs to
reduce the costs of medical care. Legislators recognized that moving
Medicaid recipients into managed health care programs would improve
the quality of health care and significantly reduce the cost to the
state. The end result would provide recipients access to clinical
facilities with a preventive approach to care, and move them out of
crowded emergency rooms for routine medical treatment. 

MAXIMUS was awarded the contract to manage California’s HMO
enrollment program—one of the most complex in the nation. With
six million Californians on Medi-Cal rolls, it’s no small job. MAXIMUS
handles the process of enrolling them in managed care programs and
works with them to ensure that their health care needs are met. One
of the biggest challenges is communication—reaching each recipient
and explaining the benefits of managed care in language they under-
stand, educating them regarding the various benefit programs, helping
them choose the best options and navigating them through the
enrollment process. 

Each month, through more than 125 sites in 15 California counties,
MAXIMUS sends out 80,000 enrollment packages in 10 languages to
connect with eligible participants. Each county has its own unique set of
circumstances—from different health care plans to diverse populations.
And each package of materials is tailored to meet those specifications.
Each month, MAXIMUS handles more than 80,000 enrollment trans-
actions; provides 7,400 one-on-one presentations to beneficiaries;
and through our call centers, handles more than 52,000 inquiries. It’s
a complex project, requiring daily meetings with state officials and
compliance with more than 200 contract performance requirements
established by the state. 

The entire process is designed to ensure better access to quality
health care, allowing millions of people to make informed decisions.
To date, MAXIMUS has enrolled half of California’s eligible recipients—
three million people—in managed care plans. MAXIMUS has emerged
as a leader in the field, with similar programs underway in Texas,
Michigan, New York, Massachusetts, Colorado, Vermont, Montana
and Virginia.

We handle managed care
enrollments for the nation’s
largest Medicaid program.

10 MAXIMUS



12 MAXIMUS

Innovation, dedication and performance
are the cornerstones of our success in the
area of Human Services, which embraces
such programs as Child Support, Welfare
to Work and Child Care. An important
segment of business, Human Services
accounted for 28% of total revenue 
in 2002.

We are one of the largest providers of
child support services in the United States.
Each year, MAXIMUS collects more than
$275 million from non-custodial parents,
distributing 100% of that to custodial
parents. For every dollar expended by
government to fund MAXIMUS’ collec-
tion efforts, we collect $9.00 for support
recipients. That compares to a national
average of $4.50 per dollar spent, mak-
ing MAXIMUS the leader in the industry. 

Through our Welfare to Work pro-
grams, MAXIMUS places 20,000 welfare
recipients a year in jobs—targeting
placements in meaningful, long-term

positions. With an intensive emphasis 
on training, counseling and follow-up,
MAXIMUS achieves higher retention rates
at higher wage levels than most competitors.
We’ve done particularly well with the hard-
to-serve population, people with chronic
unemployment problems and personal
issues. In Chicago, MAXIMUS has achieved
a dramatic average of 50 days-to-place—a
record that was unheard of in the industry.
Given our accomplishments in the area of
job placement, in 2002 the company was
awarded a prestigious contract to manage
the federally sponsored Ticket to Work
program, a presidential initiative under
the Social Security Administration to place
disabled social security recipients in jobs. 

MAXIMUS has also won kudos for
innovations in child care reimbursements,
the key to successfully transitioning parents
from welfare to work. Many child care
providers are small operators with home-
based centers and have historically 

been reluctant to participate in govern-
ment-sponsored programs because of slow
payment rates. MAXIMUS revolutionized
the Georgia child care system by reducing
the time it takes to pay providers from
30 days to 24 to 48 hours, and imple-
menting an innovative web-based service
for transactions. The net result: more
child care is available because providers
are being paid faster. Our investment in 
a web-based, open architecture Java™ 2
Enterprise Edition (J2EE™)* framework
enables first-to-market, web-based appli-
cations, a key differentiator that we expect
will enable us to build future business in
this area.

Human Services Systems

The Systems segment, which designs,
develops and implements systems and
software solutions, has achieved leader-
ship in several highly specialized areas.
The group delivered 15% of our total
revenue in fiscal 2002 and will be a critical
growth driver in 2003. 

Our Justice Solutions division develops,
produces and markets propriety, licensed
software to support the nation’s justice
systems. The MAXIMUS CourtView®

software is now used in over 270 courts,
including most of the nation’s largest
court systems. We’ve implemented
statewide installations in Alaska and
Nevada, with negotiations underway
with other states around the country. 

Within the Federal and Intelligent
Technology division, MAXIMUS is 
the leader in the industry in placing 
biometrics—fingerprint and iris scans—
on smart cards to protect against identity
theft and promote security. In 2002, 

we received major contract awards to
implement biometric smart card solutions
in the New York City Federal Buildings
and the Treasury buildings. Given height-
ened security concerns in government
facilities, the Federal and Intelligent
Technology division promises to be a
growth area for the company.

Over the past two years, we have 
significantly increased our capabilities
through strategic acquisitions in the areas
of asset management and ERP. The Asset
Management division is primarily focused
on developing and marketing software for
scheduling and maintaining vehicle fleets,
metro subway systems and other physical
assets. New York City uses the MAXIMUS
vehicle fleet software to track its fire,
emergency, police and sanitation vehicles.
The software is also used by private com-
panies, such as Greyhound and Waste
Management. In 2002, MAXIMUS acquired
additional capabilities in this area, adding

strong metro-rail solutions capabilities
and positioning MAXIMUS as the clear
leader in this field. 

Our ERP division has expanded 
significantly over the last year, as our
acquisition strategy began to pay off
with broader capabilities. Historically a
provider of ERP services to city and local
governments, MAXIMUS now offers
enterprise-wide solutions at the state level.
For example, we won multimillion-dollar
projects in North Dakota and Oklahoma
to implement a statewide PeopleSoft®

system. ERP, which provides financial and
human resource planning for governments,
is becoming an attractive growth area 
for MAXIMUS as more and more states 
grapple with the need to upgrade systems.

MAXIMUS 13

* J2EE and Java are trademarks of Sun Microsystems.
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CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

September 30,
(Dollars in thousands) 2001 2002

ASSETS

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $114,108 $ 94,965

Marketable securities 1,232 160

Accounts receivable—billed 118,988 108,074

Accounts receivable—unbilled 20,436 25,102

Prepaid expenses and other current assets 5,483 7,123

Total current assets 260,247 235,424

Property and equipment, net 20,539 25,406

Software development costs, net 11,716 14,116

Deferred income taxes 2,726 —

Goodwill, net 48,959 68,812

Intangible assets, net 859 6,540

Other assets 2,669 1,792

Total assets $347,715 $352,090

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 12,709 $ 10,867

Accrued compensation and benefits 18,611 19,726

Deferred revenue 10,756 12,939

Income taxes payable 1,214 2,325

Deferred income taxes 1,849 1,811

Other current liabilities 642 1,794

Total current liabilities 45,781 49,462

Other liabilities 520 499

Total liabilities 46,301 49,961

Shareholders’ equity:

Common stock, no par value; 60,000,000 shares authorized; 22,985,806 
and 21,509,444 shares issued and outstanding at September 30, 2001 
and 2002, at stated amount, respectively 185,658 144,156

Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) income, net (18) 24

Retained earnings 115,774 157,949

Total shareholders’ equity 301,414 302,129

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity $347,715 $352,090

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

Year ended September 30,
(In thousands, except per share data) 2000 2001 2002

Revenue $399,164 $487,260 $518,698

Cost of revenue 272,620 335,827 357,036

Gross profit 126,544 151,433 161,662

Selling, general and administrative expenses 67,947 78,796 96,013

Non-cash equity based compensation and merger expense 225 — 342

Amortization of acquisition-related intangibles 3,212 5,597 968

Legal settlement expense 3,650 — —

Income from operations 51,510 67,040 64,339

Interest and other income 3,045 1,511 3,100

Income before income taxes and cumulative effect of accounting change 54,555 68,551 67,439

Provision for income taxes 24,087 28,449 27,093

Income before cumulative effect of accounting change 30,468 40,102 40,346

Cumulative effect of accounting change, net of $2,735 income tax benefit — (3,856) —

Net income $ 30,468 $ 36,246 $ 40,346

Basic earnings per share:

Before cumulative effect of accounting change $ 1.45 $ 1.85 $ 1.78

Cumulative effect of accounting change — (.18) —

Net income $ 1.45 $ 1.67 $ 1.78

Diluted earnings per share:

Before cumulative effect of accounting change $ 1.42 $ 1.78 $ 1.73

Cumulative effect of accounting change — (.17) —

Net income $ 1.42 $ 1.61 $ 1.73

Weighted average shares outstanding:

Basic 21,055 21,702 22,675

Diluted 21,424 22,512 23,287

Pro-forma amounts assuming accounting for change in method 
of revenue recognition is applied retroactively:

Net income $ 29,990

Earnings per share:

Basic $ 1.43

Diluted $ 1.40

MAXIMUS, Inc. MAXIMUS, Inc.

These financial statements should be read in conjunction with the financial statements and notes thereto included in our Annual Report on Form 10-K filed with the Securities Exchange Commission on December 20, 2002. These financial statements should be read in conjunction with the financial statements and notes thereto included in our Annual Report on Form 10-K filed with the Securities Exchange Commission on December 20, 2002.
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DIRECTORS

DAVID V. MASTRAN

President, Chief Executive Officer 
and Director

PETER B. POND

Chairman of the Board

RUSSELL A. BELIVEAU

Director

LYNN P. DAVENPORT

Director

THOMAS A. GRISSEN

Director

DIRECTORS AND CORPORATE INFORMATION

FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

This Summary Annual Report to shareholders contains forward-looking statements, including statements about our confidence and
strategies and our expectations about revenue, results of operations, profitability, current and future contracts, market opportunities,
market demand and acceptance of our products and services. Any statements contained in this Summary Annual Report to shareholders
which are not statements of historical fact may be forward-looking statements. The words “could,” “estimate,” “future,” “intend,”
“may,” “opportunity,” “potential,” “project,” “will,” “believes,” “anticipates,” “plans,” “expect” and similar expressions are intended
to identify forward-looking statements. Our actual results may differ materially from those indicated by such forward-looking statements
because of a number of risks, uncertainties and other factors. Examples of these risks, uncertainties and other factors include reliance on
government clients, risks associated with government contracting, risks involved in managing government projects, political developments
and legal, economic, and other risks detailed in Exhibit 99.1 to our Annual Report on Form 10-K.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

Year ended September 30,
(Dollars in thousands) 2000 2001 2002

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Net income $ 30,468 $ 36,246 $ 40,346

Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:

Depreciation 2,379 2,941 3,653

Amortization 3,914 7,139 3,631

Deferred income taxes 1,917 525 2,661

Cumulative effect of accounting change — 3,856 —

Non-cash equity based compensation — — 342

Tax benefit from option exercises 168 3,651 1,829

Changes in assets and liabilities, net of effects from acquisitions:

Accounts receivable—billed (17,063) (16,209) 12,792

Accounts receivable—unbilled (9,115) 2,973 (4,666)

Prepaid expenses and other current assets (1,141) 868 (489)

Other assets 192 (478) 217

Accounts payable 1,466 24 (2,515)

Accrued compensation and benefits (445) 851 252

Deferred revenue (3,599) (4,893) (208)

Income taxes payable (4,413) 991 1,111

Other liabilities 68 (104) (592)

Net cash provided by operating activities 4,796 38,381 58,364

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Acquisition of businesses, net of cash acquired (53,322) (2,900) (23,706)

Purchase of property and equipment (5,004) (5,069) (7,850)

Decrease in notes receivable 583 833 114

Capitalization of software development costs (2,772) (6,078) (5,063)

Decrease in marketable securities 36,134 134 1,093

Net cash used in investing activities (24,381) (13,080) (35,412)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Net proceeds from follow-on stock offering — 31,680 —

Employee stock purchases and options exercised 2,264 20,896 8,998

Repurchases of common stock — — (50,842)

Net payments on borrowings (7,351) (744) (251)

Net cash (used in) provided by financing activities (5,087) 51,832 (42,095)

Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents (24,672) 77,133 (19,143)

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period 61,647 36,975 114,108

Cash and cash equivalents, end of period $ 36,975 $114,108 $ 94,965

MAXIMUS, Inc.

ANNUAL MEETING

The 2003 annual meeting of MAXIMUS
shareholders will take place: 
March 18, 2003 at 11 a.m. (Eastern time)
MAXIMUS Corporate Office 
11419 Sunset Hills Road 
Reston, Virginia 20190

Additional financial information, including
our audited consolidated financial statements
and notes thereto, and management’s 
discussion and analysis of financial condition
and results of operations can be found in
our Annual Report on Form 10-K filed with
the Securities and Exchange Commission on
December 20, 2002. Our Annual Report on
Form 10-K can be accessed through our
web site at www.maximus.com or copies
can be obtained without charge by contacting
the Investor Relations Department at
MAXIMUS, Inc. at 703.251.8500. Our
Annual Report on Form 10-K, excluding
certain exhibits, has been mailed to beneficial
owners of our stock as of January 10, 2003,
together with this Summary Annual Report. 

JOHN J. HALEY

Director

MARILYN R. SEYMANN

Director

JAMES R. THOMPSON, JR.

Director

HEADQUARTERS

MAXIMUS, Inc.
11419 Sunset Hills Road
Reston, Virginia 20190
703.251.8500
www.maximus.com

COMMON STOCK 

New York Stock Exchange: MMS

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS

Ernst & Young LLP
8484 Westpark Drive
McLean, Virginia 22101
703.747.1000

TRANSFER AGENT & REGISTRAR

American Stock Transfer & Trust Company
59 Maiden Lane
New York, New York 10038
212.936.5100

These financial statements should be read in conjunction with the financial statements and notes thereto included in our Annual Report on Form 10-K filed with the Securities Exchange Commission on December 20, 2002.
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